

**DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE** **FILE COPY**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

JUN 10 2019

**Stonerise Healthcare, LLC and  
Keyser Center, LLC,  
Defendants Below, Petitioners**

v.

**No. 19-0215  
(Mineral County Civil Action No: 17-C-76)**

**Susan K. Oates,  
Plaintiff Below, Respondent**

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

---

Mark A. Robinson (W. Va. Bar No. 5954)  
Justin D. Jack (W. Va. Bar No. 10663)  
Flaherty Sensabaugh Bonasso, PLLC  
P.O. Box 3843  
Charleston, WV 25338-3843  
Telephone: (304) 345-0200  
Facsimile: (304) 345-0260  
[mrobinson@fsblaw.com](mailto:mrobinson@fsblaw.com)  
[jjack@fsblaw.com](mailto:jjack@fsblaw.com)  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....5**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5**

**ARGUMENT.....6**

**I. UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT THE SUBJECT  
ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS VALID AND MUST BE  
ENFORCED.....6**

**A. The lower court’s finding of substantive unconscionability is in error  
and must be reversed because the subject Arbitration Agreement is  
commercially reasonable and free of unconscionable  
terms.....7**

**B. The lower court’s finding of procedural unconscionability is in error  
and must be reversed because the Respondent has made no showing  
of procedural unconscionability sufficient to invalidate the  
Arbitration Agreement.....9**

**II. THE UNAVAILABILITY OF THE NATIONAL ARBITRATION FORUM  
IS AN “ANCILLARY LOGISTICAL CONCERN” WHICH DOES NOT  
RENDER THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT UNENFORCEABLE  
.....10**

**CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF .....12**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson*, 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....6  
*Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.*, 229 W. Va. 382, 393, 729 S.E.2d 217, 228 (2012) .....7, 9  
*Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc., v. Cardegna*, 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....7  
*Credit Acceptance Corp. v. Front*, 231 W. Va. 518, 745 S.E.2d 556 (2013).....5, 10  
*Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson*, 230 W. Va. 281, 289, 737 S.E.2d 550, 558 (2012).....7  
*Ewing v. Board of Educ. of Cnty. of Summers*, 202 W. Va. 228, 503 S.E.2d 541 (1998).....5  
*Schumacher Homes of Circleville, Inc. v. Spencer*, 235 W. Va. 335, 774 S.E.2d 1 (2015).....6  
*State ex rel. City Holding Co., v. Kaufman*, 216 W.Va. 594, 609 S.E.2d 855 (2004).....6

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.* .....4  
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....5  
9 U.S.C. § 5.....10

**RULES**

W. Va. R. App. P. 18 .....5
